YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts You

Sample

1075 U.S. adult citizens

Conducted June 23 - 25, 2025
Margin of Error  +4%

1. How would you describe your stance on the United States’ involvement in foreign affairs?

Interventionist - prefer extensive involvement .......... ... 7%
Isolationist - prefer minimal involvement ... ... e 27%
Somewhere iN DEtWEEN ... .. 50%
N Ot SUNE e e 16%

2. How would you describe your stance on the United States’ diplomatic involvement in foreign affairs?

Interventionist - prefer extensive diplomatic involvement ................ ... ... 23%
Isolationist - prefer minimal diplomatic involvement ........ ... ... i 19%
Somewhere in betWeen . ... . 41%
N Ot SUIE ettt 17%

3. How would you describe your stance on the United States’ military involvement in foreign affairs?

Interventionist - prefer extensive military involvement ......... ... ... L, 7%
Isolationist - prefer minimal military involvement ... ... ... 38%
Somewhere in betWeen ... .. e 39%
N Ot SUNE . e 16%

4. Would you say that U.S. foreign military interventions in the past 50 years have been. .. ?

Entirely sUCCESSTUl ... e 4%
MOStlY SUCCESSTUL ... 34%
Mostly UNSUCCESSTUL ..o e 31%
Entirely UnsuCCessiUl ... e 6%
N Ot SUNE . e 25%

5. Do you think that U.S. foreign military interventions more often improve or worsen situations in the countries
where they occur?

D OV e e 21%
L 0] 1= o 37%
Neither IMProVe N0 WOISEN ...ttt et e e et aens 23%
N O SUNE . e e 20%

6. Do you think that U.S. foreign military interventions more often improve or worsen situations in

States?
0] o] 0117 17%
LA =TT o 36%
Neither IMProve NOF WOPSEN .. ... et 28%
N O SUNE . e 19%

the United



YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts You

7. How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?

Some-

Always Usually times Rarely Never

justifies justifies justifies justifies justifies Not sure
Responding to acts of
aggression toward the U.S. 30% 28% 21% 8% 2% 11%
Preventing terrorism 28% 23% 25% 10% 3% 11%
Preventing the spread of
weapons of mass
destruction 26% 23% 21% 11% 6% 12%
Protecting U.S. allies 18% 32% 28% 7% 3% 11%
Protecting and aiding local
civilians 18% 26% 27% 12% 3% 13%
Preventing the spread of
communism 15% 16% 22% 17% 14% 16%
Protecting U.S. access to
strategic resources 14% 21% 27% 16% 8% 15%
Removing corrupt leaders
from power 14% 19% 25% 21% 7% 13%
Preventing the rise of
potential rivals to the U.S. 12% 17% 23% 20% 14% 15%
Increasing U.S. power
globally 9% 12% 22% 24% 18% 14%
Stabilizing regional
conflicts 8% 18% 32% 18% 6% 17%
Promoting democratic
governance 7% 17% 27% 21% 10% 18%
Promoting U.S. business
interests 5% 14% 22% 24% 20% 15%

8. Do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. to bomb nuclear sites in Iran on Saturday?

RIght deCiSiON ... 38%
WIONG AECISION ... e e 40%
Ot SUNE e e e e 22%



YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts You

9. Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in
the following?

Right Wrong
decision decision Not sure

World War 1l (1939-1945) 71% 6% 23%
World War | (1914-1918) 58% 9% 32%
Korean War (1950-1953) 36% 25% 39%
The Gulf War (1990-1991) 35% 27% 37%
Afghanistan War (2001-2021) 28% 43% 29%
Irag War (2003-2011) 26% 44% 30%
Invasion of Panama (1989) 24% 25% 51%
Syrian Civil War (2011-present) 18% 37% 45%
Kosovo War (1999) 18% 24% 58%
Vietnam War (1955-1975) 14% 56% 30%
Yemeni Civil War (2015-present) 13% 35% 52%
Cambodian campaign (1970) 12% 38% 50%

Interviewing Dates June 23 - 25, 2025

Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-

sentative of adult U.S. citizens.
Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,

2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.566, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.89.

Number of respondents 1075

Margin of error =+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 75 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Stance on U.S. Involvement in Foreign Affairs
How would you describe your stance on the United States’ involvement in foreign affairs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Interventionist - prefer

extensive involvement 7% 10% 4% 8% 11% 5% 5% 7% 5% 13% *
Isolationist - prefer

minimal involvement 27% 27% 28% 27% 29% 31% 20% 25% 33% 29% *
Somewhere in between 50% 51% 49% 41% 42% 51% 65% 54% 35% 43% *
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 24% 18% 13% 10% 14% 27% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (478) (596) (264) (267) (318) (225) (706) (141) (149) (78)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West

Interventionist - prefer

extensive involvement 7% 7% 5% 10% 8% 8% 9% 7% 6% 7% 5% 9% 6%
Isolationist - prefer

minimal involvement 27% 23% 31% 27% 23% 28% 27% 29% 21% 28% 26% 25% 31%
Somewhere in between 50% 54% 44% 53% 58% 58% 43% 49% 68% 55% 59% 45% 46%
Not sure 16% 16% 19% 11% 10% 7% 21% 14% 6% 11% 9% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (383) (419) (272) (456) (339) (420) (297) (242) (192) (248) (382) (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Stance on Diplomatic Involvement in Foreign Affairs
How would you describe your stance on the United States’ diplomatic involvement in foreign affairs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Interventionist - prefer
extensive diplomatic
involvement 23% 27% 18% 21% 21% 21% 30% 25% 13% 25% *
Isolationist - prefer
minimal diplomatic
involvement 19% 20% 18% 23% 20% 21% 12% 16% 34% 19% *
Somewhere in between 41% 39% 43% 32% 37% 44% 50% 44% 26% 40% *
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 24% 22% 14% 9% 15% 28% 17% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (477) (594) (264) (266) (318) (223) (703) (141) (149) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Interventionist - prefer
extensive diplomatic
involvement 23% 26% 22% 20% 31% 22% 21% 25% 25% 18% 29% 23% 20%
Isolationist - prefer
minimal diplomatic
involvement 19% 15% 24% 16% 17% 19% 22% 18% 12% 20% 20% 17% 20%
Somewhere in between 41% 44% 32% 50% 42% 52% 34% 43% 56% 53% 43% 36% 41%
Not sure 17% 15% 21% 14% 10% % 24% 13% % 9% 8% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,071) (383) (418) (270) (455) (337) (419) (296) (242) (192) (248) (380) (251)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Stance on Military Involvement in Foreign Affairs
How would you describe your stance on the United States’ military involvement in foreign affairs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Interventionist - prefer

extensive military

involvement 7% 8% 6% 12% 6% 4% 8% 8% 3% 10% *
Isolationist - prefer

minimal military

involvement 38% 38% 38% 36% 39% 42% 32% 39% 40% 30% *
Somewhere in between 39% 41% 38% 30% 36% 41% 50% 41% 25% 49% *
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 22% 20% 13% 10% 13% 32% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (476) (594) (263) (265) (318) (224) (703) (140) (149) (78)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Interventionist - prefer

extensive military

involvement 7% 5% 6% 11% 4% 12% 9% 8% 3% 6% % 8% 5%
Isolationist - prefer

minimal military

involvement 38% 45% 38% 30% 48% 35% 34% 42% 42% 37% 44% 36% 36%
Somewhere in between 39% 36% 36% 48% 38% 47% 35% 38% 49% 44% 41% 35% 42%
Not sure 16% 15% 20% 11% 10% 6% 21% 11% 6% 13% % 21% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,070) (382) (416) (272) (454) (339) (417) (296) (243) (191) (248) (380) (251)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You

4. Success of U.S. Foreign Military Interventions

Would you say that U.S. foreign military interventions in the past 50 years have been...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Entirely successful 4% 2% 5% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% *
Mostly successful 34% 38% 31% 30% 32% 38% 36% 35% 37% 34% *
Mostly unsuccessful 31% 38% 26% 23% 30% 31% 42% 34% 17% 31% *
Entirely unsuccessful 6% 7% 5% 8% 9% 3% 5% 7% 1% 7% *

Not sure 25% 15% 34% 33% 27% 26% 13% 22% 39% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (478) (597) (264) (267) (319) (225) (707) (141) (149) (78)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Entirely successful 4% 1% 3% 6% 2% 6% 6% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4%
Mostly successful 34% 33% 27% 45% 29% 44% 32% 42% 32% 41% 30% 35% 32%
Mostly unsuccessful 31% 36% 32% 26% 42% 30% 27% 28% 48% 29% 37% 29% 32%
Entirely unsuccessful 6% 7% 6% 4% 9% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 8%
Not sure 25%  23%  31%  18%  18%  14% 29% 21% 12% 23% 24% 26%  23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (383)  (420) (272)  (456)  (339) (420) (297) (243) (192) (249) (382)  (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
5. U.S. Foreign Military Interventions Help or Hurt
Do you think that U.S. foreign military interventions more often improve or worsen situations in the countries where they occur?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Improve 21% 22% 19% 20% 17% 22% 23% 22% 20% 22% *
Worsen 37% 41% 33% 42% 39% 34% 34% 37% 29% 33% *
Neither improve nor
worsen 23% 21% 25% 17% 22% 23% 28% 21% 30% 26% *
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 21% 23% 21% 15% 19% 22% 19% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (478) (597) (264) (267) (319) (225) (707) (141) (149) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Improve 21% 13% 16% 35% 14% 34% 22% 21% 17% 24% 15% 23% 20%
Worsen 37% 47% 41% 21% 52% 24% 33% 37% 47% 37% 41% 33% 39%
Neither improve nor
worsen 23% 24% 20% 26% 23% 28% 23% 23% 25% 24% 30% 21% 18%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 18% 11% 14% 22% 20% 12% 16% 14% 22% 24%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,075) (383) (420) (272) (456) (339) (420) (297) (243) (192) (249) (382) (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
6. U.S. Foreign Military Interventions Help or Hurt U.S.
Do you think that U.S. foreign military interventions more often improve or worsen situations in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Improve 17% 22% 14% 17% 21% 17% 14% 18% 17% 18% *
Worsen 36% 34% 37% 36% 33% 33% 43% 37% 27% 31% *
Neither improve nor
worsen 28% 29% 26% 22% 25% 32% 29% 26% 30% 35% *
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 26% 20% 17% 14% 20% 26% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (476) (595) (262) (265) (319) (225) (703) (141) (149) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Improve 17% 12% 13% 29% 11% 29% 17% 20% 18% 18% 13% 19% 18%
Worsen 36% 47% 40% 18% 51% 24% 33% 35% 41% 39% 43% 30% 37%
Neither improve nor
worsen 28% 24% 25% 34% 28% 32% 30% 26% 29% 28% 28% 28% 26%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 19% 10% 15% 21% 19% 12% 15% 15% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,071) (383) (417) (271) (455) (339) (418) (296) (243) (191) (249) (380) (251)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You

7A. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Responding to acts of aggression toward the U.S.

How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always justifies 30% 34% 26% 19% 21% 35% 42% 31% 24% 35% *
Usually justifies 28% 28% 28% 24% 27% 31% 28% 30% 18% 25% *
Sometimes justifies 21% 21% 21% 21% 26% 18% 19% 19% 24% 21% *
Rarely justifies 8% 9% 8% 12% 8% 7% 6% 9% 10% 2% *
Never justifies 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% *

Not sure 11% 6% 15% 21% 13% 8% 4% 9% 22% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (478) (595) (264) (267) (317) (225) (705) (141) (149) (78)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Always justifies 30% 19% 25% 46% 23% 49% 30% 32% 34% 29% 32% 33% 23%
Usually justifies 28% 28% 26% 30% 29% 29% 25% 27% 35% 28% 30% 22% 36%
Sometimes justifies 21% 30% 21% 11% 29% 13% 21% 19% 22% 27% 21% 21% 17%
Rarely justifies 8% 9% 11% 3% 10% 3% 9% 8% 4% 6% 10% 7% 10%
Never justifies 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 9% % 5% 11% 10% 5% 9% 5% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,073) (383) (418) (272) (456) (339) (419) (296) (243) (192) (249) (381) (251)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7B. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Preventing terrorism
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 28% 29% 26% 22% 24% 30% 34% 28% 24% 32% *
Usually justifies 23% 24% 22% 15% 26% 24% 25% 25% 15% 17% *
Sometimes justifies 25% 28% 22% 24% 22% 25% 29% 23% 25% 27% *
Rarely justifies 10% 10% 10% 13% 10% 11% 6% 11% 13% 5% *
Never justifies 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% *
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 20% 14% % 4% 9% 21% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (478) (593) (264) (267) (318) (222) (704) (141) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 28% 19% 22% 45% 20% 45% 29% 31% 28% 28% 25% 32% 23%
Usually justifies 23% 23% 20% 28% 24% 26% 22% 23% 32% 25% 28% 16% 28%
Sometimes justifies 25% 29% 30% 15% 27% 16% 23% 22% 25% 27% 25% 24% 26%
Rarely justifies 10% 15% 11% 4% 16% 6% 11% 10% 9% 8% 13% 9% 10%
Never justifies 3% 4% 5% 1% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 9% % 6% 10% 10% 5% 9% 6% 16% 7%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  102% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,071) (382) (419) (270) (456) (337) (417) (296) (243) (192) (249) (378) (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7C. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Preventing the spread of weapons of mass destruction
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 26% 28% 25% 18% 22% 29% 35% 26% 23% 27% *
Usually justifies 23% 24% 23% 19% 20% 26% 28% 27% 16% 13% *
Sometimes justifies 21% 24% 18% 21% 25% 20% 18% 18% 25% 30% *
Rarely justifies 11% 11% 12% 13% 12% 10% 12% 13% 11% 7% *
Never justifies 6% 6% 5% 9% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 9% *
Not sure 12% 7% 17% 20% 14% 11% 5% 11% 20% 14% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (478) (594) (264) (265) (319) (224) (706) (140) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always justifies 26% 17% 21% 43% 15% 43% 30% 24% 26% 28% 24% 27% 25%
Usually justifies 23% 24% 21% 26% 25% 26% 18% 26% 31% 25% 25% 20% 25%
Sometimes justifies 21% 23% 24% 15% 25% 15% 22% 18% 24% 29% 24% 19% 17%
Rarely justifies 11% 18% 13% 2% 20% 6% 9% 13% 13% 8% 14% 10% 13%
Never justifies 6% % % 3% 8% 3% 8% 6% 3% 3% % 5% 7%
Not sure 12% 11% 14% 12% % 8% 12% 13% 4% % 6% 18% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,072) (381) (419) (272) (456) (338) (417) (297) (243) (192) (248) (380) (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7D. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Protecting U.S. allies
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 18% 22% 15% 16% 14% 20% 23% 18% 20% 25% %
Usually justifies 32% 34% 30% 23% 27% 34% 41% 36% 16% 27% *
Sometimes justifies 28% 29% 28% 27% 34% 26% 27% 28% 31% 26% *
Rarely justifies 7% 7% % 6% 8% 8% 5% 5% 11% 5% *
Never justifies 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 6% *
Not sure 11% 6% 16% 22% 11% 10% 3% 10% 21% 12% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (477) (596) (264) (266) (319) (224) (705) (141) (149) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 18% 16% 14% 28% 19% 23% 19% 18% 22% 19% 16% 21% 16%
Usually justifies 32% 31% 31% 33% 32% 38% 32% 32% 40% 32% 36% 28% 34%
Sometimes justifies 28% 31% 28% 26% 32% 26% 24% 26% 29% 32% 33% 25% 27%
Rarely justifies 7% 9% 9% 3% 9% 5% 8% 9% 6% 9% % 6% 7%
Never justifies 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 0% 1% 3% 4% 4%
Not sure 11% 11% 14% 9% 6% 6% 12% 11% 3% % 6% 16% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (383) (419) (271) (455) (339) (420) (296) (242) (192) (248) (382) (251)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7E. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Protecting and aiding local civilians
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 18% 18% 18% 16% 19% 18% 19% 18% 17% 23% *
Usually justifies 26% 25% 27% 24% 25% 26% 29% 27% 25% 25% *
Sometimes justifies 27% 32% 23% 20% 25% 30% 34% 27% 26% 26% *
Rarely justifies 12% 14% 10% 14% 11% 11% 11% 13% 9% 5% *
Never justifies 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 1% 3% 2% 7% *
Not sure 13% 9% 17% 21% 14% 13% 6% 12% 20% 14% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (478) (596) (264) (267) (319) (224) (706) (141) (149) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always justifies 18% 19% 11% 26% 18% 24% 20% 19% 19% 19% 17% 20% 15%
Usually justifies 26% 30% 23% 26% 31% 23% 27% 28% 25% 24% 28% 27% 24%
Sometimes justifies 27% 28% 32% 22% 32% 26% 26% 23% 34% 33% 33% 25% 24%
Rarely justifies 12% 11% 13% 12% 10% 14% 10% 11% 15% 12% 13% 9% 16%
Never justifies 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 1% 5% 3% 2% 5%
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 11% % 9% 13% 14% 5% 6% 7% 18% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,074) (383) (419) (272) (456) (338) (420) (296) (243) (192) (249) (381) (252)

11



YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7F. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Preventing the spread of communism
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 15% 16% 14% 10% 11% 15% 23% 14% 19% 16% *
Usually justifies 16% 15% 17% 13% 14% 18% 19% 17% 11% 17% *
Sometimes justifies 22% 25% 20% 20% 29% 21% 19% 22% 21% 23% *
Rarely justifies 17% 20% 15% 19% 11% 17% 23% 19% 13% 11% *
Never justifies 14% 14% 13% 13% 17% 13% 11% 13% 14% 15% *
Not sure 16% 10% 22% 26% 18% 15% 6% 15% 22% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (477) (597) (264) (267) (319) (224) (706) (141) (149) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 15% 8% 10% 27% 10% 27% 19% 14% 10% 12% 14% 18% 11%
Usually justifies 16% 13% 14% 22% 15% 20% 15% 18% 20% 21% 14% 12% 21%
Sometimes justifies 22% 25% 20% 23% 17% 22% 20% 20% 28% 27% 25% 21% 18%
Rarely justifies 17% 19% 22% 10% 21% 13% 17% 18% 14% 13% 19% 19% 16%
Never justifies 14% 21% 15% 4% 27% 6% 11% 13% 21% 14% 16% 10% 18%
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 14% 11% 12% 17% 16% % 14% 11% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (383) (419) (272) (455) (339) (420) (297) (243) (192) (249) (382) (251)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7G. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Protecting U.S. access to strategic resources
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 14% 15% 14% 11% 12% 15% 20% 14% 15% 19% *
Usually justifies 21% 21% 20% 17% 19% 20% 27% 22% 12% 19% *
Sometimes justifies 27% 31% 23% 22% 29% 29% 25% 26% 24% 32% *
Rarely justifies 16% 17% 14% 21% 13% 14% 16% 16% 19% 8% *
Never justifies 8% 6% 10% 9% 11% 6% 5% 8% 5% 10% *
Not sure 15% 10% 20% 21% 16% 16% 6% 14% 26% 13% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (478) (595) (264) (267) (319) (223) (705) (141) (149) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 14% 8% 9% 29% 8% 25% 18% 16% 11% 17% 12% 16% 13%
Usually justifies 21% 15% 21% 26% 18% 29% 19% 22% 25% 24% 21% 15% 27%
Sometimes justifies 27% 29% 28% 22% 27% 22% 24% 23% 32% 32% 32% 25% 22%
Rarely justifies 16% 23% 17% 6% 26% 9% 15% 15% 18% 12% 18% 16% 15%
Never justifies 8% 12% 8% 4% 11% 4% 9% 10% 6% 4% 10% 8% 8%
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 13% 8% 10% 16% 14% 8% 12% % 20% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 98% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (383) (418) (272) (456) (338) (419) (296) (243) (192) (249) (380) (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7H. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Removing corrupt leaders from power
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 14% 13% 15% 16% 14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 15% *
Usually justifies 19% 19% 19% 14% 20% 20% 21% 19% 16% 20% *
Sometimes justifies 25% 28% 23% 21% 23% 29% 27% 25% 26% 27% *
Rarely justifies 21% 25% 18% 19% 22% 20% 24% 23% 16% 13% *
Never justifies 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 6% 5% 11% *
Not sure 13% 7% 19% 23% 14% 12% 6% 12% 20% 13% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (477) (596) (264) (267) (318) (224) (705) (141) (149) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 14% 9% 12% 23% 7% 20% 18% 14% 10% 17% 13% 17% 10%
Usually justifies 19% 18% 14% 27% 18% 21% 20% 22% 15% 16% 16% 20% 23%
Sometimes justifies 25% 28% 26% 21% 29% 26% 23% 20% 35% 26% 29% 24% 23%
Rarely justifies 21% 25% 25% 13% 29% 17% 17% 23% 26% 22% 26% 18% 22%
Never justifies 7% 8% % 5% 8% % 8% % 8% 9% 8% 5% 8%
Not sure 13% 12% 16% 11% 8% 9% 14% 14% 6% 10% 8% 17% 14%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (382) (419) (272) (454) (339) (420) (297) (242) (192) (248) (382) (251)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
71. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Preventing the rise of potential rivals to the U.S.
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 12% 10% 13% 10% 10% 14% 14% 11% 17% 12% *
Usually justifies 17% 23% 12% 13% 17% 19% 18% 17% 16% 22% *
Sometimes justifies 23% 23% 24% 22% 25% 24% 22% 22% 19% 23% *
Rarely justifies 20% 24% 16% 20% 16% 17% 28% 23% 16% 9% *
Never justifies 14% 13% 14% 14% 15% 14% 11% 14% 10% 15% *
Not sure 15% 8% 21% 22% 17% 14% 7% 14% 22% 19% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 102% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (477) (595) (263) (267) (318) (224) (706) (141) (147) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 12% 7% 10% 20% 6% 21% 15% 9% 13% 11% 12% 13% 11%
Usually justifies 17% 14% 14% 23% 14% 21% 18% 19% 14% 16% 15% 16% 20%
Sometimes justifies 23% 19% 24% 26% 21% 24% 19% 24% 27% 25% 24% 20% 26%
Rarely justifies 20% 26% 20% 14% 26% 18% 17% 19% 27% 21% 25% 18% 17%
Never justifies 14% 21% 15% 4% 23% ™% 16% 14% 13% 11% 15% 15% 12%
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 12% 10% 9% 14% 16% 6% 16% 8% 17% 15%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,072) (382) (419) (271) (455) (337) (418) (297) (242) (190) (249) (382) (251)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7J. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Increasing U.S. power globally
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 9% 10% 8% 12% 10% 9% 7% 8% 16% 9% *
Usually justifies 12% 14% 11% 12% 12% 11% 16% 12% 15% 16% *
Sometimes justifies 22% 23% 20% 16% 24% 22% 24% 20% 21% 24% *
Rarely justifies 24% 27% 22% 22% 22% 27% 27% 27% 15% 15% *
Never justifies 18% 17% 19% 18% 19% 16% 21% 19% 14% 20% *
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 21% 13% 16% 6% 14% 20% 16% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (477) (595) (263) (266) (318) (225) (705) (141) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 9% 7% 8% 14% 6% 12% 11% 8% 8% 10% 5% 11% 9%
Usually justifies 12% 11% 8% 19% 12% 17% 14% 13% 9% 13% 10% 15% 11%
Sometimes justifies 22% 19% 20% 26% 16% 28% 20% 23% 23% 32% 22% 18% 20%
Rarely justifies 24% 29% 27% 16% 30% 19% 20% 21% 37% 22% 32% 22% 23%
Never justifies 18% 23% 21% 10% 28% 12% 19% 20% 16% 11% 23% 17% 20%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 14% 9% 12% 15% 15% 6% 12% 9% 17% 16%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,072) (380) (420) (272) (453) (339) (418) (297) (243) (191) (248) (381) (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts

June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7K. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Stabilizing regional conflicts
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 8% 10% 6% 8% 8% 10% 7% 6% 11% 21% *
Usually justifies 18% 19% 18% 17% 16% 17% 25% 20% 14% 16% *
Sometimes justifies 32% 35% 30% 26% 33% 33% 36% 32% 33% 26% *
Rarely justifies 18% 20% 16% 18% 13% 21% 18% 19% 11% 14% *
Never justifies 6% 6% 7% 6% 10% 3% 7% 7% 3% 8% *
Not sure 17% 10% 24% 25% 20% 15% 7% 16% 27% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (476) (594) (262) (267) (318) (223) (704) (141) (147) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 8% 8% 6% 12% 7% 10% 9% 8% 8% % 3% 12% 7%
Usually justifies 18% 14% 15% 27% 14% 25% 18% 25% 15% 18% 18% 19% 18%
Sometimes justifies 32% 36% 30% 32% 38% 33% 31% 30% 41% 38% 34% 30% 31%
Rarely justifies 18% 22% 19% 12% 22% 16% 16% 17% 23% 19% 25% 15% 17%
Never justifies 6% 5% 10% 3% 8% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 4% 9%
Not sure 17% 15% 21% 14% 11% 11% 20% 14% 9% 12% 12% 21% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,070) (379) (419) (272) (454) (339) (417) (296) (243) (190) (249) (379) (252)

17



YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts

June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7L. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Promoting democratic governance
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 6% 11% 12% *
Usually justifies 17% 17% 18% 17% 15% 15% 23% 17% 14% 17% *
Sometimes justifies 27% 31% 23% 21% 29% 26% 30% 27% 25% 26% *
Rarely justifies 21% 22% 21% 22% 19% 20% 25% 25% 17% 12% *
Never justifies 10% 11% 9% 10% 15% 9% 7% 10% 6% 12% *
Not sure 18% 14% 21% 25% 16% 21% 7% 15% 28% 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (478) (596) (264) (267) (319) (224) (707) (141) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 7% 7% 4% 10% 8% 9% 8% 7% 6% 3% 5% 10% 7%
Usually justifies 17% 19% 14% 21% 18% 20% 19% 20% 15% 22% 16% 15% 18%
Sometimes justifies 27% 28% 23% 30% 29% 32% 22% 29% 36% 30% 31% 25% 23%
Rarely justifies 21% 24% 26% 13% 25% 14% 21% 18% 26% 20% 26% 21% 19%
Never justifies 10% 8% 12% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 13%
Not sure 18% 14% 20% 17% 10% 14% 19% 15% 8% 15% 13% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,074) (382) (420) (272) (456) (339) (419) (297) (243) (192) (249) (381) (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts

June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
7M. U.S. Military Intervention Justifications — Promoting U.S. business interests
How often does the following goal justify U.S. military intervention in foreign countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always justifies 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 7% 13% *
Usually justifies 14% 15% 12% 12% 15% 10% 18% 14% 21% 7% *
Sometimes justifies 22% 23% 21% 18% 22% 21% 27% 20% 27% 26% *
Rarely justifies 24% 30% 20% 20% 19% 29% 27% 27% 13% 19% *
Never justifies 20% 17% 23% 21% 23% 19% 17% 22% 9% 18% *
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 22% 15% 15% 7% 14% 23% 17% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (478) (596) (264) (266) (319) (225) (707) (141) (149) (77)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always justifies 5% 4% 4% 9% 4% % 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 8%
Usually justifies 14% 10% 13% 18% 9% 20% 16% 14% 11% 16% 11% 16% 11%
Sometimes justifies 22% 18% 22% 27% 17% 24% 21% 22% 22% 32% 23% 20% 18%
Rarely justifies 24% 29% 22% 23% 28% 25% 21% 23% 33% 26% 23% 23% 26%
Never justifies 20% 27% 22% 9% 32% 13% 20% 20% 23% 13% 31% 16% 20%
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 14% 9% 11% 15% 16% 6% 10% 8% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,074) (383) (419) (272) (456) (339) (419) (297) (243) (191) (249) (382) (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
8. U.S. Bombing of Iran Right or Wrong Decision
Do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. to bomb nuclear sites in Iran on Saturday?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 38% 49% 29% 29% 30% 45% 46% 43% 17% 41% *
Wrong decision 40% 33% 46% 43% 45% 35% 37% 35% 55% 39% *
Not sure 22% 19% 26% 29% 25% 20% 17% 22% 27% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (477) (595) (264) (267) (317) (224) (705) (141) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 38% 8% 32% 77% % 75% 37% 38% 39% 40% 37% 37% 39%
Wrong decision 40% 72% 38% 9% 75% 11% 35% 45% 47% 37% 39% 37% 46%
Not sure 22% 20% 31% 14% 18% 13% 28% 17% 14% 23% 24% 26% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072) (382) (419) (271) (453) (339) (418) (296) (243) (191) (249) (381) (251)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9A. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — World War Il (1939-1945)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 71% 81% 62% 59% 62% 75% 87% 76% 47% 67% *
Wrong decision 6% 6% 6% 8% 11% 4% 2% 5% 8% 10% *
Not sure 23% 13% 32% 33% 27% 21% 11% 19% 44% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (475) (591) (264) (263) (315) (224) (699) (141) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 71% 71% 68% 75% 77% 82% 63% 73% 82% 72% 82% 67% 67%
Wrong decision 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 8%
Not sure 23% 22% 26% 20% 16% 13% 29% 21% 14% 22% 14% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (381) (416) (269) (454) (334) (416) (296) (239) (192) (246) (380) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9B. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — World War | (1914-1918)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 58% 68% 50% 51% 51% 59% 74% 61% 39% 62% *
Wrong decision 9% 11% % 8% 13% 9% 7% 9% 10% 9% *
Not sure 32% 21% 43% 41% 37% 33% 20% 30% 51% 29% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (475) (591) (263) (263) (316) (224) (700) (141) (147) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 58% 58% 54% 65% 62% 70% 52% 58% 69% 63% 65% 56% 54%
Wrong decision 9% 8% 11% 8% 10% 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10%
Not sure 32% 35% 35% 27% 28% 22% 38% 32% 23% 28% 27% 35% 36%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (381) (416) (269) (454) (335) (416) (296) (239) (192) (246) (380) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9C. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — Korean War (1950-1953)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 36% 47% 26% 32% 29% 35% 51% 37% 26% 42% *
Wrong decision 25% 24% 25% 28% 27% 24% 21% 26% 18% 26% *
Not sure 39% 28% 48% 40% 44% 41% 28% 37% 56% 33% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (476) (591) (264) (263) (316) (224) (700) (141) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 36% 27% 35% 49% 29% 50% 35% 39% 34% 33% 39% 37% 36%
Wrong decision 25% 31% 28% 15% 34% 18% 25% 23% 31% 27% 25% 23% 26%
Not sure 39% 43% 3% 37% 38% 32% 40% 38% 35% 40% 36% 40% 38%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,067) (381) (417) (269) (454) (335) (417) (296) (239) (192) (246) (380) (249)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9D. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — The Gulf War (1990-1991)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 35% 47% 24% 26% 31% 44% 37% 38% 28% 35% *
Wrong decision 27% 28% 27% 21% 22% 32% 33% 28% 19% 31% *
Not sure 37% 25% 48% 53% 47% 24% 30% 34% 53% 34% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,068) (477) (591) (264) (265) (316) (223) (703) (139) (149) (77)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 35% 27% 29% 52% 26% 54% 36% 37% 34% 35% 33% 39% 32%
Wrong decision 27% 36% 27% 19% 43% 20% 26% 25% 38% 25% 31% 24% 32%
Not sure 37% 37% 44% 29% 31% 26% 38% 38% 28% 41% 36% 37% 35%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,068) (382) (419) (267) (454) (334) (418) (295) (240) (190) (248) (378) (252)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9E. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — Afghanistan War (2001-2021)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 28% 34% 22% 24% 28% 32% 27% 29% 26% 27% *
Wrong decision 43% 43% 43% 34% 44% 43% 51% 44% 34% 39% *
Not sure 29% 23% 34% 42% 28% 25% 22% 26% 40% 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (475) (591) (263) (264) (316) (223) (703) (138) (149) (76)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 28% 19% 25% 41% 17% 39% 29% 37% 21% 32% 25% 30% 24%
Wrong decision 43% 56% 42% 31% 60% 37% 38% 38% 59% 44% 46% 40% 44%
Not sure 29% 25% 33% 28% 23% 24% 33% 25% 20% 23% 28% 30% 32%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (381) (418) (267) (454) (334) (417) (294) (240) (190) (248) (376) (252)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9F. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — Iraq War (2003-2011)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 26% 30% 22% 19% 23% 30% 30% 28% 20% 28% *
Wrong decision 44% 49% 40% 39% 47% 44% 48% 45% 32% 43% *
Not sure 30% 21% 38% 43% 30% 26% 22% 27% 48% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (477) (589) (264) (265) (314) (223) (702) (139) (148) (77)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 26% 16% 22% 42% 12% 43% 28% 32% 18% 31% 25% 27% 21%
Wrong decision 44% 56% 45% 32% 65% 38% 37% 43% 61% 44% 45% 40% 51%
Not sure 30% 28% 34% 26% 23% 19% 35% 26% 22% 25% 30% 33% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (382) (419) (265) (454) (332) (418) (295) (240) (190) (248) (376) (252)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9G. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — Invasion of Panama (1989)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 24% 33% 16% 16% 19% 28% 32% 24% 20% 31% *
Wrong decision 25% 27% 24% 24% 23% 25% 28% 25% 22% 28% *
Not sure 51% 40% 61% 61% 57% 47% 40% 51% 58% 41% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (476) (591) (264) (263) (316) (224) (700) (141) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 24% 16% 16% 43% 16% 44% 27% 22% 24% 19% 23% 29% 20%
Wrong decision 25% 33% 29% 12% 37% 16% 24% 25% 32% 26% 25% 25% 25%
Not sure 51% 51% 55% 45% 47% 41% 50% 53% 43% 55% 52% 46% 55%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,067) (381) (417) (269) (454) (335) (417) (296) (239) (192) (246) (380) (249)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9H. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — Syrian Civil War (2011-present)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 18% 24% 12% 15% 18% 18% 18% 18% 17% 22% *
Wrong decision 37% 43% 32% 32% 34% 41% 40% 37% 23% 39% *
Not sure 45% 34% 56% 53% 48% 41% 42% 45% 61% 39% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (476) (591) (264) (264) (316) (223) (702) (139) (149) (77)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 18% 14% 11% 31% 15% 27% 18% 17% 21% 21% 16% 20% 12%
Wrong decision 37% 3% 44% 28% 44% 32% 34% 39% 40% 40% 36% 34% 41%
Not sure 45% 50% 45% 41% 41% 40% 48% 44% 39% 39% 48% 46% 46%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,067) (381) (419) (267) (454) (334) (417) (295) (240) (189) (248) (378) (252)




YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9l. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — Kosovo War (1999)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 18% 24% 12% 16% 19% 16% 19% 18% 15% 22% *
Wrong decision 24% 27% 22% 20% 23% 26% 28% 25% 14% 25% *
Not sure 58% 49% 66% 64% 58% 58% 53% 57% 71% 53% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,065) (475) (590) (263) (265) (316) (221) (700) (139) (149) (77)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 18% 18% 12% 25% 21% 24% 18% 17% 22% 18% 17% 19% 15%
Wrong decision 24% 26% 27% 20% 32% 24% 22% 27% 26% 27% 23% 22% 29%
Not sure 58% 56% 62% 55% 47% 52% 59% 56% 52% 55% 61% 59% 56%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,065) (382) (417) (266) (453) (333) (416) (294) (240) (189) (248) (378) (250)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9J. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — Vietham War (1955-1975)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 14% 17% 11% 16% 19% 9% 13% 14% 16% 18% *
Wrong decision 56% 62% 51% 49% 44% 63% 67% 59% 32% 59% *
Not sure 30% 21% 38% 35% 37% 28% 19% 27% 52% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (476) (591) (264) (263) (316) (224) (700) (141) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 14% 9% 10% 23% 8% 23% 15% 16% 9% 17% 12% 16% 9%
Wrong decision 56% 65% 58% 45% 72% 49% 52% 55% 67% 55% 65% 51% 58%
Not sure 30% 27% 31% 31% 19% 28% 33% 29% 23% 28% 23% 33% 32%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,067) (381) (417) (269) (454) (335) (417) (296) (239) (192) (246) (380) (249)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9K. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — Yemeni Civil War (2015-present)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 13% 18% 9% 14% 15% 11% 15% 12% 14% 21% *
Wrong decision 35% 39% 31% 30% 34% 38% 35% 34% 25% 39% *
Not sure 52% 43% 61% 56% 51% 51% 50% 53% 61% 41% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (477) (590) (264) (265) (316) (222) (703) (138) (149) (77)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 13% 9% 8% 25% 9% 23% 15% 14% 14% 17% 12% 15% 10%
Wrong decision 35% 36% 40% 26% 46% 29% 31% 35% 39% 37% 36% 32% 37%
Not sure 52% 55% 52% 49% 45% 48% 53% 51% 47% 46% 52% 53% 53%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,067) (381) (419) (267) (453) (334) (417) (295) (240) (190) (248) (378) (251)
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June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens You
9L. U.S. Military Interventions Right or Wrong Decision — Cambodian campaign (1970)
Given what you know now, do you think it was the right or wrong decision for the U.S. military to intervene in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right decision 12% 14% 10% 13% 12% 8% 15% 11% 11% 17% *
Wrong decision 38% 47% 30% 29% 29% 43% 49% 40% 21% 40% *
Not sure 50% 40% 61% 59% 59% 49% 36% 49% 68% 44% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (476) (591) (264) (263) (316) (224) (700) (141) (148) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right decision 12% 8% % 21% 6% 20% 12% 15% 9% 11% 9% 15% 9%
Wrong decision 38% 44% 40% 29% 53% 32% 35% 35% 51% 37% 43% 33% 42%
Not sure 50% 48% 53% 50% 41% 48% 53% 50% 40% 53% 47% 52% 49%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,067) (381) (417) (269) (454) (335) (417) (296) (239) (192) (246) (380) (249)
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YouGov Survey: Iran and Foreign Conflicts
June 23 - 25, 2025 - 1075 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

June 23 - 25, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.566, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.89.

1075
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

75 questions not reported.

You
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